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1Omaha Public Power District

1623 Harney Omaha. Nebraska 68102
402/536 4000

December 22, 1983
LIC-83-319 I

l

m hbO!\Y/IM +-

Mr. J. E. Gagliardo, Director N |.

Division of Resident Reactor Project :> 0 0 E63 ! t

& Engineering Programs 4 j i

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission j~ h;
Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

Dear Mr. Gagliardo:

NPDES Permit Violation

The Omaha Public Power District, pursuant to an agreement
,

| made by letter dated April 15, 1983, provides the attached
non-compliance report for the Fort Calhoun Station, NPDES
permit number NE 0000418. As agreed, a copy is also being
provided to the Director, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regu-
lation.

Sincerely,
,ft

|J {$ Y k
W. C. 'ones.

Divis on Manager
Produ tion Operations

WCJ/JCB:jmm

Attachment

cc: Mr. Darrell G. Eisenhut, Director
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulationi

| Division of Licensing
Washington, D.C. 20555

| LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae
' 1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Mr. E. G. Tourigny, Project Manager
Mr. L. A. Yandell, Senior Resident

, ,# ) ;;-

/Inspector 8404190238 831222
PDR ADOCK 05000205
8 PDR

,

45 5124 Employment with Equal Opportunity
Male / Female
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Omahe Public Power District
1623 Harney Omaha, Nebraska 68102

402/536 4000

December 21, 1983

83-QARA-122

Mr. George Ludwig, Acting Director
Department of Environmental Control
State of Nebraska
Box 94877, State House Station
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

Dear Mr. Ludwig:

Fort Calhoun Station Unit No.1
NPDES Outfall 002 Noncompliance Report

This notification is reported pursuant to NPDES Permit number NE 0000418 for
outfall 002. The Water Treatment Plant basin content sample collected for
oil and grease analysis during the release on December 5,1983 was lost and
the oil and grease analysis was not perfonned. Total suspended solids, pH,
and flow information was obtained and were within limits.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Bill Neal
(536-4576) or me at (536-4501).

Sincerely,
_

. A. Thurtell
Division Manager
Quality Assurance & Regulatory Affairs

FAT /WLN:cb
Attachment

455124 Employmen E opportunNy
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Descriptiosi ased Outfall 002 - Water Treatment Plant. After the release of basin contents, the sample collected for oil
**""' 'I and grease analysis was misplaced; therefore, oil and grease analysis was not perfonned. Total Sus-""'N"*"**- pended Solids, pH and flow information was obtained as required.
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